Racial Profiling Report | Full

Agency Name: BRAZORIA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE
Reporting Date: 02/18/2026
TCOLE Agency Number: 039100
Chief Administrator: LEONARD R STALLMAN Il
Agency Contact Information:

Phone: (979) 864-2214

Email: bo.stallman@brazoria-county.com

Mailing Address:
3602 COUNTY ROAD 45, ANGLETON, TX, 775159575

This Agency filed afull report

BRAZORIA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our policy:

1) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;

2) strictly prohibits peace officers employed by the BRAZORIA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE from engaging in
racia profiling;

3) implements a process by which an individual may file acomplaint with the BRAZORIA CO. SHERIFF'S
OFFICE if theindividual believes that a peace officer employed by the BRAZORIA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE
has engaged in racial profiling with respect to the individual;

4) provides public education relating to the agency's complaint process,

5) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by the BRAZORIA CO.
SHERIFF'S OFFICE who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in racial profiling in violation of the
BRAZORIA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE policy;

6) requires collection of information relating to motor vehicle stopsin which awarning or citation isissued and
to arrests made as a result of those stops, including information relating to:

a. the race or ethnicity of the individual detained;

b. whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained consented to the search;

c. whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before detaining that

individual;

d. whether the peace officer used physical force that resulted in bodily injury during the stop;

e. the location of the stop;

f. the reason for the stop.

7) requires the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is elected, employed,

or appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected under Subdivision (6) to:
a. the Commission on Law Enforcement; and
b. the governing body of each county or municipality served by the agency, if the agency is an agency of a
county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.

The BRAZORIA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE has satisfied the statutory data audit requirements as prescribed in Article
2.133(c), Code of Criminal Procedure during the reporting period.
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Executed by: lan Patin
Chief Deputy

Date: 02/18/2026
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Total stops. 20534

Motor Vehicle Racial Profiling Information

Street address or approximate location of the stop

City street

US highway

County road

State highway

Private property or other

Was race or ethnicity known prior to stop?
Yes
No

Race / Ethnicity
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Gender

Female
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Male
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Reason for stop?
Violation of law
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White

2788
473
7119
9883
271

146
20388

1118
5613
12344
1455

6727

299
2007
4064
356
13807

819

3606
8280
1099

253

15
78
148
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Hispanic / Latino

Preexisting knowledge

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Moving traffic violation

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Vehicle traffic violation

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Was a search conducted?

Yes

No

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Reason for Search?
Consent

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

12
259

69
156
28
9439

627
2422
5781
605
10583

470
3044
6259
810

1603

35
488
973

107
18931

1083
5125
11371
1348

586

94
443
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Hispanic / Latino

Contraband

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Probable

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Inventory

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Incident to arrest

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Was Contraband discovered?

Yes

No

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

Black

White

Hispanic / Latino

40
27

14

795

18
338
403
36
128

32
78
14
67

16
35
12

538

12
178
312
36
1065

23
310
661
71
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Did the finding result in arrest?

(total should equal previous column)

Yes O No O
Yes 5 No 7
Yes 66 No 112
Yes 168 No 144
Yes 11 No 25



Description of contraband

Drugs
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Weapons
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Currency
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Alcohol
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Stolen property
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Other
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Result of the stop

Verbal warnina

423

10
147
244
22
20
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Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Written warning
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Citation
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Written warning and arrest
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Citation and arrest
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino
Arrest
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander
Black
White
Hispanic / Latino

Arrest based on
Violation of Penal Code
Alaska Native / American Indian
Asian / Pacific Islander

148
770
1634
211
14700

810
3947
9023
917
2320

139
686
1245
249
355

110
202
36
38

12

22

358

14

88

218

38

462

14
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Black 118

White 288
Hispanic / Latino 42
Violation of Traffic Law 72
Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 4
Black 23
White 35
Hispanic / Latino 10
Violation of City Ordinance 0
Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 0
Black 0
White 0
Hispanic / Latino 217
Outstanding Warrant 217
Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 3
Black 69
White 119
Hispanic / Latino 26

Was physical force resulting in bodily injury used during stop?
Yes 1

Alaska Native / American Indian 0
Asian / Pacific Islander 0
Black 0
White 1
Hispanic / Latino 0
Resulting in Bodily Injury To:

Suspect 1

Officer 0

Both 0

No 20533

Alaska Native / American Indian 4
Asian / Pacific Islander 1118
Black 5613
White 12343
Hispanic / Latino 1455
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Number of complaints of racial profiling

Total 3
Resulted in disciplinary action 0
Did not result in disciplinary action 3

Comparative Analysis
Use TCOLE's auto generated analysis |

Use Department's submitted analysis O

Optional Narrative
N/A

Submitted electronically to the

The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement
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