

# Racial Profiling Report | Full

---

Agency Name: BRAZORIA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE  
Reporting Date: 02/18/2026  
TCOLE Agency Number: 039100

Chief Administrator: LEONARD R STALLMAN III

Agency Contact Information:  
Phone: (979) 864-2214  
Email: bo.stallman@brazoria-county.com

Mailing Address:  
3602 COUNTY ROAD 45, ANGLETON, TX, 775159575

This Agency filed a full report

BRAZORIA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE has adopted a detailed written policy on racial profiling. Our policy:

- 1) clearly defines acts constituting racial profiling;
- 2) strictly prohibits peace officers employed by the BRAZORIA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE from engaging in racial profiling;
- 3) implements a process by which an individual may file a complaint with the BRAZORIA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE if the individual believes that a peace officer employed by the BRAZORIA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE has engaged in racial profiling with respect to the individual;
- 4) provides public education relating to the agency's complaint process;
- 5) requires appropriate corrective action to be taken against a peace officer employed by the BRAZORIA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE who, after an investigation, is shown to have engaged in racial profiling in violation of the BRAZORIA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE policy;
- 6) requires collection of information relating to motor vehicle stops in which a warning or citation is issued and to arrests made as a result of those stops, including information relating to:
  - a. the race or ethnicity of the individual detained;
  - b. whether a search was conducted and, if so, whether the individual detained consented to the search;
  - c. whether the peace officer knew the race or ethnicity of the individual detained before detaining that individual;
  - d. whether the peace officer used physical force that resulted in bodily injury during the stop;
  - e. the location of the stop;
  - f. the reason for the stop.
- 7) requires the chief administrator of the agency, regardless of whether the administrator is elected, employed, or appointed, to submit an annual report of the information collected under Subdivision (6) to:
  - a. the Commission on Law Enforcement; and
  - b. the governing body of each county or municipality served by the agency, if the agency is an agency of a county, municipality, or other political subdivision of the state.

The BRAZORIA CO. SHERIFF'S OFFICE has satisfied the statutory data audit requirements as prescribed in Article 2.133(c), Code of Criminal Procedure during the reporting period.

Executed by: Ian Patin  
Chief Deputy

Date: 02/18/2026

# Total stops: 20534

---

## Street address or approximate location of the stop

City street	2788
US highway	473
County road	7119
State highway	9883
Private property or other	271

## Was race or ethnicity known prior to stop?

Yes	146
No	20388

## Race / Ethnicity

Alaska Native / American Indian	4
Asian / Pacific Islander	1118
Black	5613
White	12344
Hispanic / Latino	1455

## Gender

<b>Female</b>	<b>6727</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	1
Asian / Pacific Islander	299
Black	2007
White	4064
Hispanic / Latino	356
<b>Male</b>	<b>13807</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	3
Asian / Pacific Islander	819
Black	3606
White	8280
Hispanic / Latino	1099

## Reason for stop?

<b>Violation of law</b>	<b>253</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	15
Black	78
White	148

Hispanic / Latino	12
<b>Preexisting knowledge</b>	<b>259</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	6
Black	69
White	156
Hispanic / Latino	28
<b>Moving traffic violation</b>	<b>9439</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	4
Asian / Pacific Islander	627
Black	2422
White	5781
Hispanic / Latino	605
<b>Vehicle traffic violation</b>	<b>10583</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	470
Black	3044
White	6259
Hispanic / Latino	810
<b>Was a search conducted?</b>	
<b>Yes</b>	<b>1603</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	35
Black	488
White	973
Hispanic / Latino	107
<b>No</b>	<b>18931</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	4
Asian / Pacific Islander	1083
Black	5125
White	11371
Hispanic / Latino	1348
<b>Reason for Search?</b>	
<b>Consent</b>	<b>586</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	9
Black	94
White	443

Hispanic / Latino	40
<b>Contraband</b>	<b>27</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	8
White	14
Hispanic / Latino	5
<b>Probable</b>	<b>795</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	18
Black	338
White	403
Hispanic / Latino	36
<b>Inventory</b>	<b>128</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	4
Black	32
White	78
Hispanic / Latino	14
<b>Incident to arrest</b>	<b>67</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	4
Black	16
White	35
Hispanic / Latino	12

**Was Contraband discovered?**

<b>Yes</b>	<b>538</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	12
Black	178
White	312
Hispanic / Latino	36
<b>No</b>	<b>1065</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	23
Black	310
White	661
Hispanic / Latino	71

**Did the finding result in arrest?**  
(total should equal previous column)

Yes	0	No	0
Yes	5	No	7
Yes	66	No	112
Yes	168	No	144
Yes	11	No	25

<b>Description of contraband</b>	
<b>Drugs</b>	<b>423</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	10
Black	147
White	244
Hispanic / Latino	22
<b>Weapons</b>	<b>20</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	9
White	11
Hispanic / Latino	3
<b>Currency</b>	<b>0</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	0
White	0
Hispanic / Latino	0
<b>Alcohol</b>	<b>75</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	1
Black	18
White	47
Hispanic / Latino	9
<b>Stolen property</b>	<b>13</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	1
Black	4
White	7
Hispanic / Latino	1
<b>Other</b>	<b>4</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	0
White	3
Hispanic / Latino	1
<b>Result of the stop</b>	
Verbal warning	<b>2763</b>

Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	148
Black	770
White	1634
Hispanic / Latino	211
<b>Written warning</b>	<b>14700</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	3
Asian / Pacific Islander	810
Black	3947
White	9023
Hispanic / Latino	917
<b>Citation</b>	<b>2320</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	1
Asian / Pacific Islander	139
Black	686
White	1245
Hispanic / Latino	249
<b>Written warning and arrest</b>	<b>355</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	7
Black	110
White	202
Hispanic / Latino	36
<b>Citation and arrest</b>	<b>38</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	12
White	22
Hispanic / Latino	4
<b>Arrest</b>	<b>358</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	14
Black	88
White	218
Hispanic / Latino	38
<b>Arrest based on</b>	
<b>Violation of Penal Code</b>	<b>462</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	14

Black	118
White	288
Hispanic / Latino	42
<b>Violation of Traffic Law</b>	<b>72</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	4
Black	23
White	35
Hispanic / Latino	10
<b>Violation of City Ordinance</b>	<b>0</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	0
White	0
Hispanic / Latino	217
<b>Outstanding Warrant</b>	<b>217</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	3
Black	69
White	119
Hispanic / Latino	26

**Was physical force resulting in bodily injury used during stop?**

<b>Yes</b>	<b>1</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	0
Asian / Pacific Islander	0
Black	0
White	1
Hispanic / Latino	0
<b>Resulting in Bodily Injury To:</b>	
Suspect	1
Officer	0
Both	0
<b>No</b>	<b>20533</b>
Alaska Native / American Indian	4
Asian / Pacific Islander	1118
Black	5613
White	12343
Hispanic / Latino	1455

**Number of complaints of racial profiling**

Total	3
Resulted in disciplinary action	0
Did not result in disciplinary action	3

**Comparative Analysis**

- Use TCOLE's auto generated analysis
- Use Department's submitted analysis

**Optional Narrative**

N/A

Submitted electronically to the



The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement